WHEREAS, on April 17, 2025, the parties entered into Amendment No. 1 to Agreement 
No. PR205-22-063; and 

WHEREAS, the termination date must be amended due to additional time anticipated for 
contract construction and closeout; and 

WHEREAS, the amount to be paid to the RTC must be increased by Nine Million Sixteen 
Thousand Two Hundred Fifty and No/100 Dollars ($9,016,250.00) due to additional federal 
funding being awarded to the project; and 

WHEREAS, this amendment is needed to update the contact information for the LPA 
Coordinator; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto desire to make certain amendments to Agreement No. 
PR205-22-063. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Article 1, Paragraph 3, is amended by deleting it in its entirety and inserting in its 
place: 

“To obligate Federal STBG funding for the PROJECT in a maximum amount of 

Seventy-One Million Seven Hundred Sixteen Thousand Two Hundred Fifty and 
No/100 Dollars ($71,716,250.00).” 

2. Article 2, Paragraph 21, is amended by deleting it in its entirety and inserting in its 

place: 

“To be responsible for the five percent (5%) match of Federal funds in an amount 

not to exceed Three Million Seven Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand Five Hundred 
Forty and No/100 Dollars ($3,774,540.00) and for one hundred percent (100%) of 
all costs exceeding the obligated Federal funds subject to the RTC’s budgeted 
appropriations and the allocation of sufficient funds by the governing body of the 
RTC. The RTC agrees the DEPARTMENT and the State of Nevada are not

[...]

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to make certain amendments to Agreement No. 
PR202-23-063. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Article I, Paragraph 3, is amended by deleting it in its entirety and inserting in its   
place: 
“To obligate funding for the PROJECT in a maximum amount of Twelve Million Six 
Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($12,675,000.00) of Federal 
BFP one hundred percent (100%) funding, Nine Million Four Hundred Twenty-Five 
Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($9,425,000.00) of Federal BFP ninety-five percent 
(95%) funding, and Four Million Seven Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars 
($4,700,000.00) of Federal STBG Bridge funding.” 

2. Article I, Paragraph 19, is amended by deleting it in its entirety and inserting in its 

place: 
“To reimburse the RTC upon receipt of an invoice utilizing one hundred percent 
(100%) of BFP one hundred percent (100%) funds, ninety-five percent (95%) of

[...]

to construct the West Fourth Street Safety Improvements Project; and 

WHEREAS, this amendment is needed to update the funding sources to include Highway 
Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) at 100% reimbursement; and 

WHEREAS, the amount to be paid to the RTC must be increased by Two Hundred Sixty-
Three Thousand Fifty-Six and No/100 Dollars ($263,056.00) due to additional federal funding 
being awarded to the project; and 

WHEREAS, this amendment is needed to update the contact information for the Local 
Public Agency (LPA) Coordinator; and  

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to make certain amendments to Agreement No. 
PR563-23-063. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Article I, Paragraph 3, is amended by deleting it in its entirety and inserting in its 
place: 

“To obligate Federal HSIP funding for the PROJECT in a maximum amount of 

Fourteen Million Ninety-One Thousand Fifty-Six and No/100 Dollars 
($14,091,056.00).” 

2. Article I, Paragraph 19, is amended by deleting it in its entirety and inserting in its 

place: 

“To reimburse the RTC upon receipt of an invoice utilizing one hundred percent 

(100%) of HSIP one hundred 100% funds and ninety-five percent (95%) of HSIP

[...]

http://budget.nv.gov/uploadedFiles/budgetnvgov/content/Governance/SAM.pdf.” 

3. Article II, Paragraph 22, is amended by deleting it in its entirety and inserting in its 

place: 

“To be responsible for the five percent (5%) match of Federal funds in an amount 

not to exceed Four Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Forty-Five and 
No/100 Dollars ($466,445.00) and for one hundred percent (100%) of all costs 
exceeding the obligated Federal funds subject to the RTC’s budgeted 

appropriations and the allocation of sufficient funds by the governing body of the 
RTC. The RTC agrees the DEPARTMENT and the State of Nevada are not